

No. 19-54

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KAROLYN GIVENS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WADE W. MASSIE
PENN, STUART &
ESKRIDGE
208 E. Main Street
Abingdon, VA 24210
(276) 623-4409

COLIN E. WRABLEY
Counsel of Record
NICOLLE R. SNYDER BAGNELL
STEFANIE L. BURT
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
cwrabley@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Respondent

August 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. Factual and Statutory Background 2
 B. Proceedings Below 6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11
I. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits On The
 Question Presented. 12
II. The Decision Below Is Correct. 16
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Plenary
 Review..... 26
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Algonquin Nat. Gas Pipeline Eminent Domain Cases, No. 15-CV-5076, 2015 WL 10793423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015)</i>	13
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres of Land, 746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	13
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC, No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)</i>	5
<i>Benisek v. Lamone, 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)</i>	23
<i>Cadeville Gas Storage LLC v. 18.935 Acres, No. 12-cv-2822, 2013 WL 12181634 (W.D. La. July 31, 2013)</i>	13
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co., 495 U.S. 271 (1990)</i>	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co., 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)</i>	27
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester, 281 U.S. 439 (1930)</i>	19
<i>City News & Novelty v. City of Waukesha, 531 U.S. 278 (2001)</i>	28

<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 76 Acres,</i> 701 F. App'x 221 (4th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States,</i> 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	21
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,</i> 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	7, 10, 13, 14, 21
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.,</i> 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	3
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	17, 20
<i>Gas Transmission Nw., LLC v. 15.83 Acres,</i> 126 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Ore. 2015)	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	20
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 295.49 Acres,</i> No. 08-cv-0028, 2008 WL 1751358 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 11, 2008)	14
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 950.80 Acres,</i> 210 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	15
<i>Humphries v. Williams Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 48 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Kan. 1999).....	13

<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	19
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	25, 26
<i>In re Lennon,</i> 166 U.S. 548 (1897)	23
<i>Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, LLC v. 6.85 Acres,</i> 537 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Me. 2008)	13
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.,</i> 367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson,</i> 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</i> 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	17
<i>Murphy v. Hunt,</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	29
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</i> 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	3
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Green, Ohio,</i> 757 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land,</i> 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 15, 16, 20

<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	17
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, LLC v. 123.62 Acres</i> , No. 1:08-cv-0751, 2008 WL 4493310 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 1, 2008).....	14
<i>Seymour v. Freer</i> , 75 U.S. 202 (1868)	21, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	24–25
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less, Over Parcel(s) of Land of Approximately 1.21 Acres, More or Less, Situated in Land Lot 1049</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Goldenberg v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1634 (2019).....	12, 14, 18

<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easements, 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied sub nom. Like v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2639 (2019).....	3, 13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Parcel of Land Comprising 6.896 Acres, No. 2:17-cv-12, 2017 WL 459858 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 2, 2017)</i>	13
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co., LLC v. 17.19 Acres of Prop., 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co., LLC v. 9.32 Acres, 544 F. Supp. 2d 939 (D. Ariz. 2008), aff'd sub nom. Transwestern Pipeline Co., LLC v. 17.19 Acres of Prop., 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	13, 15
<i>United States v. Carmack, 329 U.S. 230 (1946)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Daniels, 902 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1990)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)</i>	17
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa, 559 U.S. 260 (2010)</i>	26
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pa. R. Co., 195 U.S. 540 (1904)</i>	19

<i>WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. v. Easement & Right-of-Way Across Twp. 2 S.,</i> No. CV 14-130-BLG-SPW, 2017 WL 532281 (D. Mont. Feb. 8, 2017).....	22
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	21
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	19, 25, 26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 717f(d)	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	3, 9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
42 U.S.C. § 4321	3
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. pt. 157.....	3
18 C.F.R. pt. 380.....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	10, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(a)..... 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(i)(1) 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(i)(1)(C) 18, 22

Other Authorities

Equitrans Midstream Corporation SEC
 Form 8-K, Item 2.02, Ex. 99.1,
 “Earnings News Release” (filed July
 30, 2019) (available at
<https://tinyurl.com/y3y3jkwk> (last
 visited August 14, 2019) 6, 28

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,
 161 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,043 (2017) 4
